



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 978/2012&CRL.M.A. 6438/2025**  
**JAI BHAGWAN** .....Appellant

Through: Ms. Manisha Sharma, Mr. Praveen  
Sharma and Mr. Tanmay Sharma,  
Advocates.

versus

**STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI** .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for  
State along with SI Naresh Kumar,  
PS- Anti Corruption Branch.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA**

**ORDER**  
**28.08.2025**

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. A request for adjournment is made on behalf of Id. Counsel for the Appellant on the ground that she is not prepared to argue today.
3. List for arguments on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2025.

**RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J**

**AUGUST 28, 2025/nd/ik**