



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 978/2012 & CRL.M.A. 6438/2025**
JAI BHAGWANAppellant

Through: Ms. Manisha Sharma, Mr. Astitava
Bahri and Mr. Tanmay Sharma,
Advocates along with Appellant in
person.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State
along with Mr. Naresh Kumar Dagar,
Advocate with ASI Pawan Kumar, PS
ACB.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
03.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that she wishes to file Written Submissions.
3. Let the same be filed along with the relevant judgments she seeks to rely upon, not exceeding three pages. A Copy thereof shall also be supplied to the opposite counsel.
4. List on 04th February, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 3, 2025/v/abk